

No. 23-40217

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

Texas Medical Association; Tyler Regional Hospital, L.L.C.; Doctor
Adam Corley, *Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Department
of Labor; Department of the Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; Julie A. Su, Acting
Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Treasury, *Defendants–Appellants*.

Lifenet, Incorporated; East Texas Air One, *Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Xavier
Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
United States Department of the Treasury; Janet Yellen, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Treasury; United States Department of Labor; Julie
A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; United States Office
of Personnel Management; Kiran Ahuja, *Defendants–Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

**BRIEF OF THE LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY AND TEN OTHER
PATIENT AND CONSUMER ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Joseph J. Wardenski
WARDENSKI P.C.
134 West 29th Street, Suite 709
New York, NY 10001
(347) 227-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Texas Medical Association et al. v. United States Department of Health and Human Services et al. (No. 23-40217)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. SURPRISE MEDICAL BILLS RESULT IN HIGHER OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS FOR PATIENTS AND INFLATED HEALTH COSTS THAT HARM ALL CONSUMERS.	12
A. Surprise Medical Bills for Hospital-Based Care and Air Ambulance Services by Out-of-Network Providers Harmed Millions of Patients and their Families.....	13
B. Before the No Surprises Act, Surprise Billing Increased Health Insurance Premiums and Overall Health Care Costs for Privately Insured Individuals.....	17
C. The No Surprises Act Was Designed to Ban Surprise Bills and Protect Consumers from Escalating Health Care Costs Associated with Out-of-Network Care.	18
II. THE RULE WILL PROTECT PATIENTS OR CONSUMERS BY ENCOURAGING IN-NETWORK NEGOTIATIONS AND CONTROLLING HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS.....	20
A. The Common-Sense, Uniform IDR Procedures Established by the Rule Fulfill the Statutory Purposes of Preventing Abuse of the IDR Process and Reducing Health Care Costs.	20
B. An Unregulated IDR Process Would Burden Patients and Families with Higher Premiums, Frustrating a Central Purpose of the No Surprises Act.....	24

C. The Rule’s IDR Procedures Will Likely Promote More In-Network Care and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs and Premiums for Consumers.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

No Surprises Act of the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 6

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. 1 (2020) 12, 13, 15

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *Congressional
 Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement*
 (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3rSj1Ht> 19

Final Rule, *Requirements Related to Surprise Billing*,
 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022) 9, 20-24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Loren Adler et al., *High air ambulance charges concentrated in private
 equity-owned carriers*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3ECnx4J> 16

Loren Adler et al., *California saw reduction in out-of-network care
 from affected specialties after 2017 surprise billing law*,
 Brookings Inst. (Sept. 23, 2021), <https://brook.gs/3KQ8cyz>. 26

Loren Adler et al., *Changes in emergency physician service prices after
 Connecticut’s 2016 surprise billing law*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13,
 2020), <https://brook.gs/3G1dSlG>. 26

America’s Health Ins. Plans, *No Surprises Act Prevents More than 9
 Million Surprise Bills Since January 2022* (Nov. 16, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3K43P46> 10

Anna Almendrala, *The Air Ambulance Billed More Than The Lung Transplant Surgeon*, NPR (Nov. 6, 2019), <https://n.pr/3GWrksd> 15

Julie Appleby, *The case of the \$489,000 air ambulance ride*, NPR (Mar. 25, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3A34kX5> 15

ALS Ass’n *et al.*, *Surprise Medical Billing Principles* (Feb. 2020), <https://bit.ly/44xLg0f>. 6, 19

Ge Bai *et al.*, *Air Ambulances With Sky-High Charges*, 38 Health Affairs (July 2019) (Abstract), <https://bit.ly/33HmVeg> 15

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2020* (May 2021), <https://bit.ly/3FZzXkl>..... 14

Rachel Bluth, *In Combating Surprise Bills, Lawmakers Miss Sky-High Air Ambulance Costs*, Kaiser Health News (June 14, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3fMJc35>. 15

Christina Caron, *Families Fight Back Against Surprise Air Ambulance Bills*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 17, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3qRBgh6>..... 15

Karan R. Chhabra *et al.*, *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients Undergoing Elective Surgery with In-Network Primary Surgeons and Facilities*, 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 538 (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Q477bA>..... 17

Jen Christensen, *Sky-high prices for air ambulances hurt those they are helping*, CNN (Nov. 26, 2018), <https://cnn.it/3KzcPN8> 15

Kao-Ping Chua *et al.*, *Prevalence and Magnitude of Potential Surprise Bills for Childbirth*, JAMA Health F. 1 (July 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3o7GTpL> 17

Zack Cooper *et al.*, *Out-Of-Network Billing And Negotiated Payments For Hospital-Based Physicians*, 39 Health Affairs 24 (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3X8PpEB>. 18

Erin Duffy *et al.*, *Policies to address surprise billing can affect health insurance premiums*, 26 *Am. J. Managed Care* 401 (Sep. 11, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3tFMk1e>..... 18

Erin Duffy *et al.*, Brookings Inst., *Surprise medical bills increase costs for everyone, not just for the people who get them* (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://brook.gs/3FWoXnQ> 17

Fair Health, Inc., *Air Ambulance Services in the United States: A Study of Private and Medicare Claims* (Sept. 28, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tYAO2m>. 15

Christopher Garmon & Benjamin Chartock, *One In Five Inpatient Emergency Department Cases May Lead To Surprise Bills*, 36 *Health Affairs* 177 (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.0970>..... 14

John Hargraves & Aaron Bloschichak, *Air Ambulances – 10 Year Trends in Costs and Use*, *Health Care Cost Inst.* (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3GXXzSb>. 16

Sarah Kliff, *A \$52,112 Air Ambulance Ride: Coronavirus Patients Battle Surprise Bills*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 13, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3Iwrffs> 15

Raymond Kluender *et al.*, *Medical Debt in the US, 2009-2020*, 326 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n* 250 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3KFqh23> 13

Alison Kodjak, *Taken For A Ride: M.D. Injured In ATV Crash Gets \$56,603 Bill For Air Ambulance Trip*, *NPR* (Sept. 25, 2018), <https://n.pr/35g4DBq> 15

Letter from Sen. Murray & Rep. Pallone to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec’y of Health & Human Servs. (Jan. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3qTHv45>..... 9

Letter from Jon Godfread, Comm’r, N.D. Ins. Dep’t, *et al.* to Hon. Bobby Scott *et al.* (Nov. 7, 2019), <bit.ly/3AkFfau>..... 16

Celia Llopis-Jepsen, *A Kansan’s \$50k Medical Bill Shows That You Don’t Always Owe What You’re Charged*, KCUR (May 26, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Isp2Bt>..... 15

Lunna Lopes *et al.*, Kaiser Family Found., *Data Note: Public Worries About And Experience With Surprise Medical Bills* (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3r9Qiz2>..... 6

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *An examination of surprise medical bills and proposals to protect consumers from them*, Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3KLJ1gF> 13, 14, 16

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *Surprise bills vary by diagnosis and type of admission*, Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3o5ZouG> 13

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *US Statistics on Surprise Medical Billing*, 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 498 (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/43yx8Tn>..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process-Status Update* (Apr. 27, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3rzL566>. 11, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, *Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal Government Independent Dispute Resolution Process under the No Surprises Act* (Oct. 31, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3DTgmn5>. 27
